

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MATTHEW KOBOLD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Arizona**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN C. WEST  
CHASE A. BALES  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER  
SCHRECK, LLP  
One East Washington Street  
Suite 2400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 382-4070

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
ROBERT E. JOHNSON  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A DIRECT CONFLICT CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF FEHBA PREEMPTION AND CONTRAVENES THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	14
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Conflict Among State And Federal Courts Regarding Preemption Of State Laws Barring Reimbursement .....	14
B. The Decision Below Cannot Be Squared With FEHBA's Text, Its Purpose, Or This Court's Precedent .....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S AND OTHER COURTS' CASE LAW BY REFUSING TO ACCORD ANY DEFERENCE TO OPM'S INTERPRETATION OF FEHBA .....	28
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT PREEMPTION ISSUE, AND AT MINIMUM SHOULD BE HELD PENDING THIS COURT'S DISPOSITION IN <i>NEVILS</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Arizona (Sept. 5, 2013) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of Superior Court of Arizona Regarding Motions for Summary Judgment (Nov. 4, 2011) (filed Nov. 7, 2011).....	12a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of Superior Court (Mar. 8, 2012).....	15a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of Arizona Denying Review (Mar. 21, 2014).....	18a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Court of Appeals of Arizona Staying Mandate (May 8, 2014) .....	19a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	21a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	21a
5 U.S.C. § 8902 .....	21a
5 U.S.C. § 8906 .....	26a
5 U.S.C. § 8909 .....	29a
5 U.S.C. § 8913 .....	31a
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	31a
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	32a
5 C.F.R. § 890.503.....	32a
48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001.....	36a
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170.....	41a

APPENDIX G: U.S. Office of Personnel Management, FEHB Program Carrier Letter No. 2012-18 (June 18, 2012).....	44a
APPENDIX H: Aetna Open Access Brochure Statement of Benefits (2006) (excerpts).....	47a
APPENDIX I: Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the United States, <i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , CV-13-299-PR (Dec. 20, 2013).....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Wolever</i> , 554 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Aybar v. N.J. Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 932 (N.J. App. Div. 1997) .....	17, 22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	27
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc. v.</i> <i>Dep't of Banking &amp; Fin.</i> , 791 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of</i> <i>Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 22
<i>Buatte v. Gencare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Calingo v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1250448 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2013) .....	17, 31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v.</i> <i>Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	20
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 28

<i>Cnty. Bank of Ariz. v. G.V.M. Trust</i> , 366 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>Dyer v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> ( <i>In re Bolden</i> ), 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v.</i> <i>McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	28
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	8, 22
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance</i> <i>Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	19, 25, 29
<i>López-Muñoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1856769 (1st Cir. May 9, 2014) .....	23
<i>MedCenters Health Care, Inc. v. Ochs</i> , 26 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16



<i>MedCenters Health Care, Inc. v. Ochs,</i> 854 F. Supp. 589 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	16
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,</i> 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>NALC Health Benefit Plan v. Lunsford,</i> 879 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	17
<i>Neil B. McGinnis Equip. Co. v. Henson,</i> 406 P.2d 409 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1965).....	19
<i>Nevils v. Grp. Health Plan, Inc.,</i> 418 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. 2014) .....	12, 13, 17, 18, 21
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe,</i> 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar,</i> 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Scappaticci v. Sw. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n,</i> 662 P.2d 131 (Ariz. 1983).....	18
<i>Shields v. Gov't Emps. Hosp. Ass'n,</i> 450 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29
<i>State Farm Bank, FSB v. Reardon,</i> 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 2008 WL 2876075 (Ariz. Ct. App. July 25, 2008) .....	18

<i>Thurman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 448 (Ga. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	28
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	29
<i>Wis. Dep't of Ind., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	25

## **STATUTES**

Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-266, 112 Stat. 2363 (1998) .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8901 .....	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 8902 .....	2, 5, 6, 25, 29, 31
5 U.S.C. § 8906 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8909 .....	5, 7
5 U.S.C. § 8913 .....	5, 29, 31
5 U.S.C. § 8914 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	10, 21

**REGULATIONS**

48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-2 .....	5
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Federal Employees Health Benefits Program: Is It A Good Value For Federal Employees?—Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fed. Workforce, U.S. Postal Serv. and the Census of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 113th Cong. (2013)</i> .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997).....	6, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1211 (1976).....	6, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977).....	26
OPM, Community Rating Guidelines (2014), available at <a href="https://www.opm.gov/healthcare-insurance/healthcare/carriers/2013/2013-11a1.pdf">https://www.opm.gov/healthcare-insurance/healthcare/carriers/2013/2013-11a1.pdf</a> .....	7
OPM, OPM Announces 2014 Federal Employees Health Benefits Program Premium Rates (Sept. 24, 2013), <a href="http://www.opm.gov/news/releases/2013/09/fehb-rates-announcement/">http://www.opm.gov/news/releases/2013/09/fehb-rates-announcement/</a> .....	5
S. Rep. No. 105-257 (1997).....	26
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978).....	26

Standard Contract for Community-Rated  
Health Maintenance Organization  
Carriers (2000), *available at*  
[https://www.opm.gov/healthcare-  
insurance/healthcare/carriers/#url=1999](https://www.opm.gov/healthcare-insurance/healthcare/carriers/#url=1999).....6, 7,  
30, 32, 33
